

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
Houston Division**

CPT CHEYNE PARHAM, individually)	
and as next friend of)	
M E PARHAM)	
E J PARHAM,)	
MARY JOY PINGCA PARHAM ¹)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 4:09-cv-01105
)	
HILLARY RODHAM CLINTON,)	
United States Secretary of State)	
EDWARD A. BETANCOURT)	
In his official capacity)	
LISA MOOTY)	
in her official and individual capacities,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT

Table of Contents:

I. NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING 2

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 3

III. LEGAL STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

V. FACTS 5

VI. LEGAL ARGUMENT 9

 A. Introduction to the Law of Citizenship At Birth
 By Those Born Abroad 9

 B. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Exhaust Their Administrative
 Remedies and Any Declaratory Judgment Action is Not Ripe 12

 C. There is No Claim Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 14

 D. There Is No Cause of Action For Defamation
 Under the Federal Tort Claims Act Against Any
 of the Defendants 16

 1. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over the FTCA Claim
 Against Defendants 16

 2. There is No Available Individual Claim Against Ms. Mooty ... 17

 3. The Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Against the
 Government Because Plaintiffs Have Failed to Exhaust
 Administrative Remedies 18

 4. This Court Also Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Against the
 Government Because A FTCA Claim Does Not Extend to
 Claims Arising In A Foreign Country 19

5. In Any Event, Defamation Claims Against the Government
Are Specifically Exempted from the FTCA’s Waiver of
Sovereign Immunity 20

6. The Complaint Fails to Name the Proper Parties 20

E. The Complaint Fails To State A Claim For Injunctive Relief 22

V. CONCLUSION 23

Table of Authorities:

Cases:

Affiliated Prof'l Home Health Care Agency v. Shalala,
164 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 1999) 15

Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daifon, Inc.,
449 U.S. 33 (1980) 12

Atorie Air, Inc. v. Federal Aviation Admin.,
942 F.2d 954 (5th Cir. 1991)21

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 4

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics,
403 U.S. 388 (1971) 13, 17, 18

Boyd v. United States,
861 F.2d 106 (5th Cir. 1988)15, 16

Brown v. Swett & Crawford of Tex., Inc.,
178 S.W.3d 373 (Tex. 2005) 21

Bunkley v Watkins,
567 F.2d 304 (5th Cir. 1978) 15

Bustamante-Barrera v. Gonzales,
447 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2006) 10

Carr v. Veterans Administration,
522 F.2d 1355 (5th Cir.1975) 21

Chafin v. Pratt,
358 F.2d 349 (5th Cir. 1966) 20

Cox v. City of Dallas,
256 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2001) 22

Doe v. Taylor Indep. Sch. Dist.,
15 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 1994) 15

eBay, Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,
547 U.S. 388 (2006) 22

Fernandez-Montes v. Allied Pilots Ass’n,
987 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1993) 4

Flory v. United States,
138 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 1998) 19

Freeman v. United States,
556 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2009) 21

Galvin v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.,
860 F.2d 181 (5th Cir. 1988) 20

Gillespie v. Civiletti,
629 F.2d 637 (9th Cir. 1980) 19

Green v. Forney Engineering Co.,
589 F.2d 243 (5th Cir. 1979) 4

Hanna v. Home Ins. Co.,
281 F.2d 298 (5th Cir. 1960) 14

Harding v American Stock Exchange, Inc.,
527 F.2d 1366 (5th Cir. 1976) 15

Hardy v. Hartford Ins. Co.,
236 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2001) 20

Hessbrook v. Lennon,
777 F.2d 999 (5th Cir. 1985) 18

In re Stone,
118 F.3d 1032 (5th Cir. 1997) 12

ITT Educ. Servs. v. Arce,
533 F.3d 342 (5th Cir. 2008) 22

Izen v. Catalina,
398 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2005) 16

Jewell v Covington,
425 F.2d 459 (5th Cir.), *cert den.*, 400 U.S. 929 (1970) 15

Johnson v. Hous. Auth. of Jefferson Parish,
442 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2006) 3

Johnson v. Sawyer,
980 F.2d 1490 (5th Cir. 1992) 20

Justin Industries, Inc. v. Choctaw Secur., L.P.,
920 F.2d 262 (5th Cir. 1990) 22

Kerr v. United States Dist. Court,
426 U.S. 394 (1976) 12

Koehler v. United States, Internal Revenue Service,
153 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 1998) 13

Lane v. Halliburton,
529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008) 3

Lane v. Pena,
 518 U.S. 187 (1996) 13, 17

Lawson v. Callahan,
 111 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 1997) 12

Leleux v. United States,
 178 F.3d 750 (5th Cir. 1999) 17

McNeil v. United States,
 508 U.S. 106 (1993) 19

Marcello v. Bowen,
 803 F.2d 851 (5th Cir.1986) 14

Medlin v. Palmer,
 874 F.2d 1085 (5th Cir. 1989) 23

Monell v. New York City Department of Social Services,
 436 U.S. 658 (1978) 15

Paul v. Davis,
 424 U.S. 693 (1976) 18

Porter v. Nussle,
 534 U.S. 516 (2002) 13

Price v. United States,
 69 F.3d 46 (5th Cir. 1995) 20

Price v. United States,
 81 F.3d 520 (5th Cir. 1996) 19

Ramming v. United States,
 281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001) 3

Randolph v. Cervantes,
 130 F.3d 727 (5th Cir. 1997) 15

Reyes v. Neelly,
264 F.2d 673 (5th Cir. 1959) 2

R2 Invs. LDC v. Phillips,
401 F.3d 638 (5th Cir. 2005) 5

Rubio v. Chertoff,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73988 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 25, 2008) 14

Siegert v. Gilley,
500 U.S. 226 (1991) 18, 20

Skelly Oil v. Phillips Petro. Co.,
339 U.S. 667 (1950) 12

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004) 19

S. Scrap Material Co., LLC v. ABC Ins. Co.
(*In re S. Scrap Material Co., LLC*),
541 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2008) 4

Taylor v. Administrator of Small Business Admin.,
722 F.2d 105 (5th Cir. 1983) 17

United States v. Campbell,
897 F.2d 1317 (5th Cir. 1990) 22

United States V. Mitchell,
445 U.S. 535 (1980) 17

United States v. Testan,
424 U.S. 392 (1976) 12

Vernell v. United States Postal Service,
819 F.2d 108 (5th Cir. 1987) 21

Weaver v. Kelton,
357 F. Supp. 1106 (E.D. Tex. 1973) 13

West v. Atkins,
487 U.S. 42 (1988) 15

Williamson v. United States Dep't of Agric.,
815 F.2d 368 (5th Cir. 1987) 17

Wurzer v. University of Houston,
487 F.2d 612 (5th Cir. 1973) 13

United States Constitution:

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl.4 9

Federal Regulations:

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(k)(7) 8

22 C.F.R. § 50.2 10

22 C.F.R. § 50.5 10

22 C.F.R. § 50.7(a) 11, 12

22 C.F.R. § 51.40 10

22 C.F.R. § 51.41 10

22 C.F.R. § 51.45 7, 10, 12

Federal Statutes:

8 U.S.C. § 1101 8

8 U.S.C. § 1104(a) 9

8 U.S.C. § 1401(g) 9

8 U.S.C. § 1503(a) *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 242 14

28 U.S.C. § 1331 13

28 U.S.C. § 1343 15

28 U.S.C. §§ 1346(b), 2671-2680 *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1361 12

28 U.S.C. § 2201, *et.seq.* 12

28 U.S.C. § 2675(a) 5, 18

28 U.S.C. § 2680(h) 20

28 U.S.C. § 2680(k) 19, 20

42 U.S.C. § 1983 2, 4, 14, 15

42 U.S.C. § 1985 15

Agency Authority:

7 FAM 1131.4 -1.7, 11

7 FAM 1131.5-3(b) 11
